

No. 15-1215

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
RICHARD A. GUEST  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOEL WEST WILLIAMS  
NATIVE AMERICAN  
RIGHTS FUND  
1514 P St., NW (Rear)  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 785-4166  
Email: richardg@narf.org

KELLY DARLENE DENNIS  
TELA LORETTA TROGE  
SISTERS OF SHINNECOCK  
TRIBAL LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 479  
Southampton, NY 11969  
Phone: (631) 678-1347

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....  | 1    |
| A. The Second Circuit has Now Considered<br>the Full Extent of the Issues and Claims<br>Encircling the Question Presented Which<br>is Ripe for Review by This Court.....                        | 3    |
| B. There is an Open Question of Whether the<br><i>Cayuga</i> Rule Bars All Historic Indian<br>Claims Preserved By Congress under the<br>Indian Claims Limitations Act.....                      | 7    |
| C. This Court's Review is Warranted Because<br>the Second Circuit has Fashioned a Legal<br>Rule That Extinguishes Established Prop-<br>erty Rights in Violation of the Fifth<br>Amendment ..... | 9    |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 12   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....                                   | 10            |
| <i>All. of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... | 9, 10         |
| <i>Arrigoni Enterprises, LLC v. Town of Durham, Connecticut</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016) .....         | 11            |
| <i>Aureus Asset Managers, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 206 (2015) .....                    | 10            |
| <i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005) .....                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cities Servs. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 342 U.S. 330 (1952) .....  | 10            |
| <i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....                                     | 10            |
| <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. New Mexico</i> , 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) .....                    | 2             |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010) .....                    | 5             |
| <i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 199 F.R.D. 61 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) .....      | 2             |
| <i>Onondaga Nation v. New York</i> , 500 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2012) .....                              | 5, 6          |
| <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....                                  | 3, 6, 8, 9    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3428 (S. Ct. May 2, 2016) (No. 15-927)..... | 8         |
| <i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</i> , No. 05-CV-2887 TCP, 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006) .....  | 11        |
| <i>Steel Improvement &amp; Forge Co. v. United States</i> , 355 F.2d 627 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....  | 10        |
| <i>Stockbridge-Munsee Community v. New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014) .....   | 6         |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....  | 10, 11    |
| <i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....  | 10        |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |           |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | 9, 10, 11 |
| <br>STATUTES  |           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415 .....  | 3         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....  | 7, 8      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(b).....  | 7         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2415(c) .....   | 8         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## REGULATIONS

|   |   |
|---|---|
| BIA Notice of All Statute of Limitations Claims<br>List, 48 Fed. Reg. 13698 (Mar. 31, 1983) ..... | 7 |
| BIA Notice of All Statute of Limitations Claims<br>List, 48 Fed. Reg. 51204 (Nov. 7, 1983).....   | 7 |
| BIA Notice of Rejected Claims, 54 Fed. Reg.<br>52071 (Dec. 20, 1980) .....                        | 7 |

## RULES

|                                |      |
|--------------------------------|------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... | 5, 6 |
|--------------------------------|------|

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Dan B. Dobbs, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF REM-<br>EDIES: DAMAGES – EQUITY – RESTITUTION § 1.2<br>(1973).....   | 2 |
| <i>Secretary Jewell to Kick off Tribal Solarthon<br/>with Shinnecock Nation in New York, U.S.<br/>Dept. of Interior (Sept. 30, 2015), <a href="https://www.doi.gov/mediaadvisories/secretary-jewell-kick-tribal-solarthon-shinnecock-nation-new-york">https://<br/>www.doi.gov/mediaadvisories/secretary-jewell-<br/>kick-tribal-solarthon-shinnecock-nation-new-<br/>york</a>.....</i> | 8 |
| Sharon Haensly, <i>Sherrill and Cayuga: A Call to<br/>Revisit Pre-1966 Indian Monetary Claims</i> , In-<br>dian Law Newsletter, Jan. 2007 .....   | 7 |
